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Introduction
Briefly introduce background, the scope of this email discussion and provide some guidelines for email discussion if necessary.
List of candidate target of email discussion for 1st round and 2nd round 
· 1st round: Agree to the proposed change on calculating aggregated channel bandwidth for intra-band CA similar to that in Rel-16
· 2nd round: Finalize wordings in the two CRs

Topic #1: Aggregated channel bandwidth calculation for intra-band CA
Main technical topic overview. The structure can be done based on sub-agenda basis.
On one hand, in the current Rel-15 RAN4 specs, there is no clear numerology corresponding to SCS, transmission bandwidth configuration and guard-band used in the calculation of aggregated channel bandwidth. If the actual deployed numerology of each component carrier is applied to SCS, transmission bandwidth configuration and guard-band, then the potential consequences could be:
(1) Variable aggregation channel bandwidth associated with actual numerologies of component carriers
(2) Aggregated channel bandwidth larger than the sum of channel bandwidth of all component carriers
On the other hand, in similar situations such as intra-band channel spacing calculation, a fixed aggregated channel bandwidth is intended in order to avoid the above potential consequences.
In order to avoid the above potential issues, Rel-16 RAN4 specs has introduced the proposed changes for calculating aggregated channel bandwidth for intra-band CA. The discrepancy between Rel-15 and Rel-16 specs should be corrected.
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2102197
	ZTE
	CR to TS38.101-1: Correction on the Aggregated Channel Bandwidth

	R4-2102200
	ZTE
	CR to TS38.104: Correction on the Aggregated Channel Bandwidth



Open issues summary
Before e-Meeting, moderators shall summarize list of open issues, candidate options and possible WF (if applicable) based on companies’ contributions.
Sub-topic 1-1
Sub-topic description: 
In the current Rel-15 RAN4 specs, SCS, transmission bandwidth configuration and guard-band used in the calculation of aggregated channel bandwidth is associated with the actual numerologies of each component carrier, thus implicitly variable, and aggregated channel bandwidth could be larger than the sum of channel bandwidths of all component carriers. Rel-16 specs has introduced corrections on a fixed aggregated channel bandwidth calculation. Similar corrections should be introduced in Rel-15 specs.

Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 1-1: Do you agree that a fixed aggregated channel bandwidth calculation in Rel-15 RAN4 specs should be introduced as that in Rel-16 RAN4 specs?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· Option 1?

Issue 1-2: If the answer to Issue 1-1 is yes, do you agree the proposed changes for the fixed aggregated channel bandwidth calculation in the two CRs for Rel-15 TS 38.101-1 and TS 38.104 respectively?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· Option 1?

Sub-topic 1-2
Sub-topic description: 
In the current Rel-16 RAN4 specs, though a fixed aggregated channel bandwidth is calculated, there is still one missing part when there is no µ found among component carriers. In this case, µ=1 applies.
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 1-3: Do you agree that if there is no µ found among all component carriers for the fixed aggregated channel bandwidth calculation, µ =1 should apply?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· Option 1?
Issue 1-4: If the answer to Issue 1-3 is yes, do you agree that this should also be changed in Rel-16 and Rel-17 specs?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· Option 1?

Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
	Company
	Comments

	XXXZTE
	Sub topic 1-1: 
   Issue 1-1:Option 1. Yes.
Actually in Rel-16, fixed aggregated channel bandwidth was agreed by using the fixed parameters such as SCSlow, SCShigh, NRB,low, NRB,high and BWGB,Channel(k). Also the Rel-15 and Rel-16 should be consistence. For 38.101-1 Rel-15, some CA Rx requirements are depended on the aggregated channel bandwidth, so it is important to introduce a fixed aggregated channel bandwidth, as Rel-16 did.
 For 38.104 spec, same reasons as 38.101 spec since some CA Tx/Rx are depended on the aggregated channel bandwidth. Aggregated channel bandwidth is general parameter which should be consistence among the specs.

   Issue 1-2:  Option 1. Yes. It is aligned with the previous agreements.

Sub topic 1-2:
   Issue 1-3:  Option 1. Yes, It is aligned with the previous agreements. Actually the sentences(mu=1...) are aligned with the nominal channel spacing in clause 5.4A.1.

   Issue 1-4:  Option 1. Yes, Rel-17 should be kept consistence with Rel-15/16 spec. 


	Skyworks
	Sub topic 1-1: 
Issue 1-1 Option 1 same changes as R16 are needed
Issue 1-2 Option 1 same changes as R16 are needed
Sub topic 1-2: 
Issue 1-3 Option 1 mu=1 when no common mu
Issue 1-4 Option 1 mu=1 when no common mu needed in R16 and R17

	Apple
	Sub topic 1-1:
Issue 1-1: Option 1
Issue 1-2: Option 1
We are fine with the changes for Rel-15 to ensure the consistency among releases.
Sub topic 1-2:
Issue 1-3: Option 1
Issue 1-4: Option 1
We are fine with the changes to align with the CA nominal channel spacing definition.
On the other hand, we are not quite sure about the purpose of this part of specifications. Is it meant to calculate the CA aggregated channel BW? Isn’t the CA aggregated channel BW simply the sum of all CC channel BW? In our view, the most important parameter is CA nominal channel spacing. The formula for Foffset,low and Foffset,high are not quite accurate as BWGB is not the exact CA edge guard bands due to that CA nominal channel spacing is rounded to the next smaller integer (floor function) in unit of 300 kHz or SCS based channel raster.
ZTE： Response to Apple: Yes, the purpose of this part is to calculate the CA aggregated channel BW, which is not simply the sum of all CC channel BW. For CA aggregated channel BW calculation, three are three parts, Foffset,low , Foffset,high and CA nominal channel spacing. When RAN4 discussed Rel-16 FR1 enhancement for intra-band UL Tx requirements, fixed CA aggregated channel BW was agreed since it is related to some Tx RF requirement. As CA nominal channel spacing have already adopted the largest mu which means fixed value, so Foffset,low and Foffset,high  should also be fixed by using the fixed parameters such as SCSlow, SCShigh, NRB,low, NRB,high and BWGB,Channel(k), i.e.  adopt largest mu..
Huawei: Not agree. In the last meeting, we send a LS to RAN5 checking on the wording on “said u”. we can not agree on the CR before get RAN5 feedback whether we need to change the wording.

	Ericsson
	Sub-topic 1-1
Issue 1-1:
Option 1. Does the resulting GB size hold for > 2 contiguous CCs (the GB will at least not be smaller than this for > 2)?
The minimum guard bands of the aggregated carriers for which the requirements apply should be specified (consistent with the nominal CA spacing). The spacing between the CCs the nominal.
Issue 1-2:
Option 1. 
Issue 1-3:
Option 1.  This must be consistent with the definition of the nominal CA spacing.
Issue 1-4:
Option 1.





 
CRs/TPs comments collection
Major close-to-finalize WIs and Rel-15 maintenance, comments collections can be arranged for TPs and CRs. For Rel-16 on-going WIs, suggest to focus on open issues discussion on 1st round.
	CR/TP number
	Comments collection

	R4-2102197
	Huawei: Not agree. In the last meeting, we send a LS to RAN5 checking on the wording on “said u”. we can not agree on the CR before get RAN5 feedback whether we need to change the wording.Company A

	
	Company B

	
	

	R4-2102200
	Huawei: Not agree. In the last meeting, we send a LS to RAN5 checking on the wording on “said u”. we can not agree on the CR before get RAN5 feedback whether we need to change the wording.Company A

	
	Company B

	
	



Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Sub-topic#1
	Tentative agreements:
Issue 1-1： 4 companies answered and agreed to Option 1, and one concern was raised on resulting GB which should still hold more than 2 CCs.
Issue 1-2: 5 companies answered and 4 agreed to Option 1, and one company proposed to wait for RAN5 reply LS on the wording “said µ” in nominal channel spacing.
Issue 1-3: 4 companies answered and 4 agreed to Option 1, and one question was raised on the purpose of calculating aggregated channel bandwidth in the spec, and the question was answered by indicating that the aggregated channel bandwidth is related to some Tx RF requirement.
Issue 1-4: 5 companies answered and 4 agreed to Option 1, and one company proposed to wait for RAN5 reply LS on the wording “said µ” in nominal channel spacing. We can align the current texts between Rel-15 and Rel-16 specs on the aggregated channel bandwidth calculation in this meeting, and if the pending RAN5 reply LS on nominal channel spacing leads to a possible change on the wording “said u”, we may apply the change to Rel-15 and Rel-16 specs at the same time. The wording “said µ” does not impact the current spec texts alignment between Rel-15 and Rel-16.
With this clarification, the following tentative agreements are made for the first-round discussion:
· Align Rel-15 specs to Rel-16 specs regarding the calculation of aggregated channel bandwidth based on the current versions.
· Set µ =1 if there is no supported µ found among CCs for calculating aggregated channel bandwidth, and this applies to the corresponding parts of Rel-15, Rel-16 and Rel-17 specs.
· If the pending RAN5 reply LS on the wording “said µ” in nominal channel spacing leads to a change, the change will be applied in aggregated channel bandwidth calculation accordingly.
Candidate options:

Recommendations for 2nd round:
· Further updated wording in the CRs for final approval 



Recommendations on WF/LS assignment 
	
	WF/LS t-doc Title 
	Assigned Company,
WF or LS lead

	#1
	
	





CRs/TPs
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round and provides recommendation on CRs/TPs Status update 
	CR/TP number
	CRs/TPs Status update recommendation  

	R4-2102197XXX
	Based on 1st round of comments collection, moderator can recommend the next steps such as “agreeable”, “to be revised”
To be revised

	R4-2102200
	To be revised



Discussion on 2nd round (if applicable)
Moderator: The focus in the second round discussion would be: 
Finalize wordings in the two CRs:
· 3116 revised from 2949
· 3117 revised from 2200
Summary on 2nd round (if applicable)
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 2nd round and provided recommendation on CRs/TPs/WFs/LSs Status update suggestion 
Moderator: 
No more comments received by deadline for 2nd round discussion.
	CR/TP/LS/WF number
	T-doc  Status update recommendation  

	XXX
	Based on 2nd round of comments collection, moderator can recommend the next steps such as “agreeable”, “to be revised”

	R4-2103116
CR to TS 38.101-1 Rel-15
	Agreeable

	R4-2102198
Mirror of R4-2103116 to TS 38.101-1 Rel-16
	Agreeable

	R4-2102199
Mirror of R4-2103116 to TS 38.101-1 Rel-17
	Agreeable

	R4-2103117
CR to TS 38.104 Rel-15
	Agreeable

	R4-2102201
Mirror of R4-2103117 to TS 38.104 Rel-16
	Agreeable

	R4-2102202
Mirror of R4-2103117 to TS 38.104 Rel-17
	Agreeable



